20
14

S
in

ga
p

or
e

d
ol

la
r

4,
81

0
27

6
(2

,9
59

)
(6

)
(2

,8
62

)
(7

41
)

(7
41

)
–

U
ni

te
d

 S
ta

te
s

d
ol

la
r

–
45

–
–

–
45

–
45

R
in

gg
it

M
al

ay
si

a
1,

37
2

–
–

–
–

1,
37

2
–

1,
37

2

6,
18

2
32

1
(2

,9
59

)
(6

)
(2

,8
62

)
67

6

87
EPICENTRE HOLDINGS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

29. Financial instruments and financial risks (Continued)

29.2 Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Company are mainly exposed to the United States dollar and Ringgit Malaysia.

The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% (2014: 5%) increase and

decrease in the United States dollar and Ringgit Malaysia. The 10% (2014: 5%) is used when reporting

sensitivity of foreign currency risk. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding United States dollar

and Ringgit Malaysia monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the financial year for a

10% (2014: 5%) change in foreign currency rates.

Increase/(Decrease)

Profit or loss

2015 2014

Group $’000 $’000

United States dollar

Strengthened against Singapore dollar 24 24

Weakened against Singapore dollar (24) (24)

Company

United States dollar

Strengthened against Singapore dollar 4 2

Weakened against Singapore dollar (4) (2)

Ringgit Malaysia

Strengthened against Singapore dollar 82 69

Weakened against Singapore dollar (82) (69)

The potential impact on profit or loss of the Group and the Company as described in the sensitivity

analysis above is attributable mainly to the Group’s and the Company’s foreign currency exchange rate

exposure on financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in United States dollar and Ringgit

Malaysia.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and Company’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to

bank borrowings as shown in Note 14 to the financial statements.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate risks for

financial liabilities as at the end of the financial year. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared

assuming amount of liability outstanding at the end of the financial year was outstanding for the whole

year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 0.5% (2014: 0.5%) change in the interest rates

from the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

EPICENTRE HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

88

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

29. Financial instruments and financial risks (Continued)

29.2 Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Increase/(Decrease)

Profit or loss

2015 2014

Group $’000 $’000

Interest rate

– increased by 0.5% per annum (36) (46)

– decreased by 0.5% per annum 36 46

Company

Interest rate

– increased by 0.5% per annum (6) (14)

– decreased by 0.5% per annum 6 14

29.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risks refer to the risks in which the Group and the Company encounter difficulties in meeting short-

term obligations. Liquidity risks are managed by matching the payment and receipt cycles.

The Group and the Company manage their debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of

funding so as to ensure that all repayment and funding needs are met. As part of the overall prudent liquidity

management, the Group and the Company maintain sufficient levels of cash and available banking facilities to

meet their working capital requirements.

[…]

at the Latest Practicable date, and assuming that no further Shares are issued on or prior to the AGM, not

more than 9,327,460 Shares (representing ten per cent. (10%) of the Shares in issue as at that date) may

be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate, if so approved by

Shareholders at the AGM.

Assuming that such granted Share Buy Back Mandate is validly and fully exercised prior to the next annual

general meeting for it to re-purchase the maximum allowed number of Shares (on the basis that there

would have been no change to the number of Shares in issue at the time of such exercise) and that such

re-purchased Shares are not acquired from Directors and the Substantial Shareholders and are deemed

cancelled immediately upon the Share Buy Back, based on the Register of the Directors’ Shareholdings

and the Register of Substantial Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, the

shareholdings of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders would be changed as follows:

Before the Share Buy Back After the Share Buy Back
Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct interest Deemed Interest

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Directors
Jimmy Fong Teck Loon(1)(2) 55,025,800 58.99 630,000 0.68 55,025,800 65.55 630,000 0.75
Brenda Yeo(2) 630,000 0.68 55,025,800 58.99 630,000 0.75 55,025,800 65.55
Siow Chee Keong 100,000 0.11 – – 100,000 0.12 – –

Substantial Shareholders
Johnson Goh Ann Ann 6,110,000 6.55 – – 6,110,000 7.28 – –
Rowsley Sports Pte Ltd 4,861,000 5.21 – – 4,861,000 5.79 – –
Rowsley Ltd – – 4,861,000 5.21 – – 4,861,000 5.79
Garvielle Pte Ltd – – 4,861,000 5.21 – – 4,861,000 5.79
Lim Eng Hock – – 4,861,000 5.21 – – 4,861,000 5.79

Notes:

(1) Mr Jimmy Fong Teck Loon has direct interest of 54,969,800 shares held by Credit Suisse AG Singapore through Raffles
Nominees Pte Ltd.

(2) Mr Jimmy Fong Teck Loon is deemed to be interested in the 630,000 shares held by his spouse, Ms Brenda Yeo, and vice
versa by virtue of Section 7 of the Companies Act, Cap. 50.

(3) Rowsley Ltd, Garville Pte Ltd and Lim Eng Hock are deemed to be interested in the 4,861,000 shares held by Rowsley Sports
Pte. Ltd. by virtue of Section 7 of the Companies Act, Cap. 50.

111
EPICENTRE HOLDINGS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

ADDENDUM

Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or the Securities Industry